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Atlorneys for Defendant
GNLD NTERNAI‘IONAL, LLC

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN FRAN CISCO

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, Case No. CGC-12-526124
a California non-profit corporation,
o [PROROSED] STIPULATED CONSENT
Plaintiff, JUDGMENT; [Brames®s| ORDER
V. ’
GNLD INTERNATIONAL, LLC,. and DOES

1-100, ACTION FILED: November 15, 2012
TRIAL DATE: None set

Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 of segq:

Defendants,

— ]

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 OnNovember 15, 2012, Plaintiff Environmental Research Center (“ERC” or

“Plaintiff”), a non-prodit corporation, as a private enforcer, and in the public interest, initjated this

action by filing jts Complaint for infunetive and declaratory relief and civil Penalties pursuant to the

provisions of Cal. Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq. ("Proposition 65”), against

Defendant GNID Intemnational, L1,C (“GNLD or “Defendant™). ERC elaims that various products
- manufactured and distributed by Defendans specifically LD Vitality Multi-Fibér Blend, GR2

———
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L3  Defendantisa business entity that employs t‘en Or more persons. Defendant arranges
the manufacture, _distribution and sale of the Covered Products.

14  The Complaint is based on allegations contained in iwo Notices of Violation dated
September 24,2010 and January 14, 2011 ("“Notices of Violation™), served on the California
Attorney General, other public enforcers, and GNLD. A true and correct copy of these Notices of
Violation is attached hereto as Exhibit A More than 60-days have passed since these Notices of
Violation were mailed ang no public enforcement enfity has filed a complaint against Defendant
with regard to the Covered Products or the alleged violations.

L5 ERC’sNotices of Violation and the Complaint in this action allege that Defendant’s

1.6 Subsequent to ERC’s Notices of Violation, Defendant began a reformulation of GR2




Vitality Multi-Fiber Blend in California; and modified the label 1o reduce suggested use and serving

size for GR2 Control Meal Replacement Protein Shake-Vanilia Whisper and GR2 Control Meal
Replacement Protein Shake-Chocolate Dream for national sales,

respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries,

divisions, affiliates, franchises, licensees, customers, d:iétributors, wholesalers, or retailers, of any

' fact, conclusion of law, Issue of law, violation of law, fault, wrongdoing, or liability, including

1.9 Exceptas expressly set forth herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment shall
prejudice, waive or impair any right, remedy, argument, or defense the Parties may have in any
other or future legal proceeding unrelated to these proceedings,

1.10  The Effective Date of this Consent Judgment shall be the date on which it is entered
as a judgment by this Court. |
2. JURISDICTION AND VENUE |

For purposes of this Consent J udgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Court has
Jurisdiction over the allegations of violations confained in the Complaint and personal jurisdiction
over Defendants as to the acts allegex_i in the Complaint, that venue is proper in San Francisco
County, and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a ful] and final

-3.
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3. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, REFORMULATION, » TESTING.

forth in Exhibit B), after subiracting out the amount of lead pursuant to Section 3.2.2 and Table 1.

3.2.1 Formula for Permissible Lead Content _

For purposes of this Consent Judgmeﬁt, daily lead exposures shall be measured in
micrograms, and shal{ bé caleulated using the following formula: micrograms of lead per gram of
product, multiplied by grams of produyct per serving of the product (using the serving size appearing
on the product labe]), multiplied by servings of the product per day (using the largest number of
daily suggested or recommended servings appearing on the product label), which equalg
micrograms of lead exposure per day.

3.2.2 Caleulation of Lead Leve]s

Super. Ct. Case No. 984503), as well a5 up o 1 microgram lead per gram of cocoa powder. If
appropriate, GNLD may exclude the sum of the amount of lead contained in each ingredient listed
in Table 1 present in the maximum daily serving recommended by GNLD in the Covered Product.
If GNLD seeks to subtract out the amount of lead pursuant to this Section, upon calculating lead
content, GNLD shall provide ERC with the name of the Covered Product that GNLD contends

_ -4.
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TABLE 1 |
INGREDIENT NATURALLY OCCURRING AMOUNT OF LEAD
— NGREDIER 'S AMOUNT OFLEAD

Caleium (elemental) 0.8 meg lead per gram of elemental caleium
Ferrous Fumarate 0.4 meg lead per gram of ferrous fiumarate
Zine Oxide 8.0 meg lead per gram of zine oxide
Magnesium Oxide 0.4 mog lead per gram of magnesium oxide

Potassium Chloride 1.0 meg lead per gram of potassium chloride

Cocoa powder 1.0 mecg lead per gram of cocoa powder

-5. .
[PROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER.




3.2.3  Asused in this Consent Judgment, “no more than 0.5 meg of Jead per day”
means that the samples of the testing performed by GNLD under Section 3.3 collectively yield an
average daily €xposure of no more than 0.5 meg of lead (with daily exposure caleulated pursuant to
S_ectidn 3.2.1 of this Consént Judgment), after excluding levels of Jead pursuant to Section 3.2.72.

(1) affix or print on the Product container, cap, label, or unit package, or (2) display at the point of

sale of the Products the following warning (the language in brackets in the warning below is

optional):

WARNING: This product contains lead, 5 chemical known [to the State of
California] to cause [cancer,] birth defects, or other reproductive harm. '

The term “cancer” shall be included in the warning only if there is an exposure to a daily
dose of more than 15 micrograms of lead when taken as directed on the Product’s label and as
defined by Section 3.2.1.

applicable, of such product, and the word “Warning” shall be in ail capital letters and in bold print,
3.3 Testing

in California (in the form intended for sale to the end-user), GNLD shall continue to arrange for
lead testing, at a minimum, once a year thereafier, of at least five (5) randomly selected samples of

each Covered Product to be distributed or sold in California. The testing shall continue so long as

-6- - :
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heavy metals, Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall limit GNLD’s ability to conduct, or require
that others conduct, additiona] testing, beyond the testing that is required in Section 3; of the

Covered Products, including the ravw materials used in thejr manufacture,

period of three years from the date of the test.
3.34  GNLD shall test the Covered Products for a minimum of three years. If

4.1  Infull satisfaction of all potential civil penalties, payment in liey of civil penalties,
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Tudgment. Said payment shall be for the following: _

42 $13,970.00 shai be payable as civil penalties pursuant to Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.7 (b) (1). Of this amount, $10,477.50 shall be payable to the Office of _
Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”) and $3,492.50 shall be payahle to

contain Proposition 65 listed chemicals; (2) funding ERCs Voluntary Compliance Program to work
with companies not subject to Proposition 65 to reformulate thejr pfoducts to reduce potential
consumer exposures; (3) funding ERC’s Got Lead? Program to assist consumers in testing products
for lead; (4) maintaining, Supporting and increasing ER(’s Database of lead-free and Proposition 65
compliant products; (5) increasing ERCs tracking and cataloging of contamination-free sources for
specific ingredients used in the types of products ERC test, and sharing this information with

companies to try and reduce Jead levels in their products; (6) post-settlement monitoring of past

44 $21,015.00 payable to Michael Freund ag reimbursement of ERC’s attorney’s fees

4.5  Defendants’ payments shall be mailed to the Law Office of Michael Freund,
5 MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT ‘
3.1 This Consent Judgtnent may be modified only upon written agreement or stipulation
between the Parties and upon entry of a modified Consent Judgment by the Court thereon, GNLD
shall additionélly provide ERC, before the effective date of any mo dification, test resnlig | or other

-8.
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6.1 This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to enforce, modify or terminate this
Consent Judgment._

6.2  Any Party may, by motion or application for an order to show causs filed with this

any further legal action pursuant to Section 13,
7. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

8.1  This Consent Judgment is a full, final, and binding resolution between ERC, on

: -9-
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affiliates, and divisions, including but not limited to Golden Neo-Life Diamite International, Inc. H

(b) each of their respective licensors, Iicensees, franchisors, franchisees, joint venturers, partners,

vendors, manufacturers, backagers, coniractors, and finished product and ingredient suppliers; (c)

damages, penalties, fees (including but not limited to investigation fees, attomeys’ fzes, and expert
fees), costs, and expenses (collectively, “Claims™) as to any alleged violation of Proposition 65
arising from or related to the alleged failure to provide Proposition 65 warnings for the Covered
Products regarding lead, including but not limited to Covered Products manufactured before the
Effective Date, Compliance with the term.s of this Consent J udgment shall be deemed to -con'st:itute
compliance with Proposition 65 regarding alleged eXposures to lead in the Covered Products.

82 ERC,on behalf of itself, its agents, represehtatives, attorneys, successors and/or
assignees, and not on behalf of the general public, hereby releases and discharges the Released
Parties from any and all known and unknown Claims for alleged violations of Proposition 65, or for
any other statutory or 6ommon law, arising from or relating to alleged CXposures to lead and lead
compounds in the Covered Products. Itis possible that other Claims not known to the Parties
arising out of the facts alleged in the Notices of Violation or the Complaint and relating to the

Covered Products will develop or be discovered. ERC, on behalf of itself only, acknowledges that




rights of action therefor, ERC has full knowledge of the contents of California Civil Code section
1542, ERC, on behalf of itseif only, acknowledges that the Claims released in Sections 8.1 and 8.2

may include unknown Claims, and nevertheless waives California Civil Code section 15 42 asto any

“A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH
THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN H1S
OR HER FAVOR AT THR TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE
WIHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY
AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.”
ERC, on behalf of jtseif only, acknowledges and understands the significance and cofnsequences of
this specific waiver of California Civil Code section, 1542. ‘

83  Itisthe intention of the Parties to this release that, upon eniry of this Consent

84 ERC, onone hand, and GNLD, on the other hand, release and waive all Clains they
may have against each other for any statements of actions made or undertaken by them in
connection with the Notices of Violation or the Complaint. Provided however, nothing in this
Section 8 shall affect or limit any Party’s right to seek to enforce the terms of this Consent
Judgment,

% SEVERABILITY OF UNENFORCEABLE PROVISIONS

In the event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment are held by a court to be
unenforeeable, the validity of the enforceable provisiong shall not be adversely affected.
10. GOVERNING LAW

The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by and construed in |
accordance with the laws of the state of California, |
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1. PROVISION OF NOTICE

persona delivery:

FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER:

Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director
Environmental Research Center

3111 Camino del Rio North, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92108 .

Michael Bruce Freund

Law Offices of Michael Freund
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: (5 10) 540-1992
Facsimile: (5 10) 540-5543

Karen Evans -

Coordinating Counge]
Environmenta] Research Center
4218 Biona Place ‘

San Diego, CA 92116
Telephone: (619) 640-8100

FOR GNLD INTERNATIONAL, LLC:

John E. Seibert .

GNLD International, LL.C

Vice President, Legal Service Secretary
3500 Gateway Blvd.

Fremont, CA” 94538

With a copy to:

Arnold & Porter 11p

Trenton H. Norris (SBN 164781)
Sarah Esmaili (SBN 206053)

Three Embarcadero Center, 7® Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-3 823
Telephone: (415) 471-3100
Facsimile: (415)'471-3400

12. DRAFTING

The terms of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the respective counsel for the

Parties to this Settlement prior {o its signing,

-12.
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and each Party has had an opportunity to fully discuss
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enforcement action,
14, ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION

fo exist or to bind any of the Parties,
142  Each signatory 1o this Consent Tudgment certifies that he or she ig fully authorized

15. REQ@ESPEORFHHHNGS¢HTROVALOFSETEUMW@TPAND
ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT _

I5.1  This settlement has come before the Court upon the request of the Parties. The

by the Party he or she represents to stipulate and agree to the terms herein.

' -13- '
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(1) Find that the terms and provisions of this Consent Judgment represent a fair

and equitable settlement of all matters raised by the allegations of the Complaint, that the matter has

been diligenily prosecuted, and that the public interest is served by such setﬂement; and

) Make the findings pursvant to Health & Safety Code § 25240 7(5)(4),

approve the Settlement and approve this Consent J; udgment.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

Dated: __/3/ {1 , 2012

Dated: . 2012
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Dated: |/ Q_// 1% ,2012
Dated: , 2012

GNLD INTERN, ATIONAL, LLC

prs

Keévin Fox, C.0.0

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER

Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP

Sarah Bsmaili “
Attorney for GNLD International, LLC

LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEI, FREUND

Michael Freund :
Attorney for Bnvironmental Research Center

RDER AND JUDGMENT

O
—=2ER AND JUDGMENT

Based upon the Parties® stipulation, and good cause appearing therefor, this Consent

judgment is approved and Jjudgment is hereby entered according to its terms.

Dated: _

Judge, Superior Court of the State of California,

-14-
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- (2} Make the findings pursuant to Health & Satety Code § 25249.7(£)(4),
approve the Settlement angd approve this Congent Judgment,

ITIS SO STIPULATED: : GNLD INTERNATIONAL, LLC

Dated: , 2012

Kevin Fox, C.0.0

Dated: _ /gz 5.7 , 2012

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ARNOLD & PORTER L1»
Dated: . _ P , 2012

Sarah Esmailj

Attorney for GNLD International, LLC
Dated: __/2//3/  s012 LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL FREUND
Michael Frennd '

Attorey for Environmental Research Center

ORDER AND JUDGMENT

Based upon the Partics’ stipulaticn, and good cause appearing therefor, this Consent

Judgment js approved and judgment is hereby entered according to its terms.

FEB X 8 2013 JAMES J. MCBRIDE

Dated:-
' Judge, Superior Court of the State of California

-14.
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Environmensal Research Center
5682 Missinn Center Road 8109

VI4d CERTIFIED MAIL

Current CEQ or President

Golden Nee-Life Diamite Intl, Inc,
3500 Gateway Blvd

Fremont, CA $4338

Daniel L. Lewis

(Golden Neo-Life Diamite Intl, Inc.’s Agent
for Service of Process)

3500 Gateway Blvd

Fremont, CA 94538

National Registered Agents, Inc. of NV
{Golden Neo-Life Diamite Intl, Inc.’s Agent
for Service of Process)

1000 East William Street Suite 201

Carson Ciiy, NV §9701

Current CEO or President
GNLD International, LLC
2125 American Ave
Hayward, CA — 94545

Daniel L. Lewis

(GNLD International, I.LC’s Agent
for Service of Process)

3500 Gateway Blvd

Fremont, CA 94538

National Registered Agents, Inc. of NV
(GNLD International, LIC°s Agent

for Service of Process)

1000 East William Street Suite 201 wl
Carson City, NV 89701

Sain Siego, CA 92108
512.309.4104

September 24, 2010

VIA PRIORITY MAIL

District Attorneys of All California Counties
and Select City Attorneys
(See Attached Certificate of Service)

EXHIBIT A



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 o7 seq.
September 24, 2010 '

Page 2

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 ¢f seq.

Dear Addressees:

1am the Executive Director of the Environmenial Research Cenier (“ERC”) in connection with this
Notice of Violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified
at California Fiealth & Safety Code Section 252495 ¢ seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65.

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the
public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic
chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate
responsibility., ’

The names of the Companies covered by this N_oticé that violated Propo_sitiéﬁ 65 are:

Golden Neo-Life Diamite International, Inc,
GNLD International, LLC

The products that are the subject of this Notice and the chemical in those products identiﬁe{_i'as
exceeding allowable levels are: : ,

LTD Vitality Multi-Fi ber Blend - Lead

GR2 Control Meal Replacement Protein Shake-Vanilla Whisper - Lead
All Natural Fiber Food and Drink Mix - Lead

This letter is a Notice t0 Golden Neo-Life Diamite Iritemational, Inc., GNLD International, LLC, and
the appropriate governmental authorities of the Proposition 65 violations concerning the listed products, This
Notice covers all violations of Proposition 65 involving Golden Neo-Life Diamite International, Inc., and

International, Inc., and GNLD International, LI.C have violated Proposition 65 because the Companies have



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ez seq.
September 24, 2010
Page 3

Tnternational, LLC agree in an enforceable written instrument to: (1) reformulate the listed products so as to
eliminate further exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty. Consistent
with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and ERC ‘s objectives in pursuing this Notice, ERC is interested
in seeking a constructive tesolution to this matter. Such resolution will avoid both further unwarned consumer
exposures to the identified chemicals and expensive and time consuming litigation.

Please direct all questi.ons concerning this notice to ERC’s attorney, Michael Freund, address: 1915
Addison Street, Berkley, Califomia, 94704-1101, telephone no.: 5 10-540-1992, e-mail: Freundl@aol.com.

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall |
Executive Director
Environmental Research Center

c¢: Karen Evans

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Golden Neo-Life Diamite International, Inc., GNLD International, LLC, and their
Registered Agents of Process Only) : '
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)



Notice of Violations of Californja Health & Safety Code §25249.5 or seq,
September 24,2010
Page 4 ‘

CERTIFICATE OF MERTT
= L0 OF MERTY

Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Vidlations by Golden Neo-Lifa Diamite
International, Ine,, and GNLD International, LLC ' ' :

I, Michac] Freund, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day Notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the Notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings,

2. Taman attorney for the' noticing party.

3. Ihave consulied with ope or-mo_ré persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the eXpostre o the listed chémica] that is the
subject of the Notice, ' : '

4. Based on the information obtaineq through those consultants, and on othier information in my
possession, 1 believe there js 5 reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand
that “reasonable and meritorious case for the Private action” means that the information provides a
credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did
Dot prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute. : '

Dated: September 24, 2019 '
o Michael Freund

Attorney for Environmental Research Center




Notice of Violations of Californja Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
September 24, 2010 - -
Page 5

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
=l n il OF SERVICE

L the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Californja that the
following is true and correct: S ;

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the withjn
entitled action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On September 24, 2010, T served the following documents:

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 g7 SEQ.,
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE, DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT
ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY”» -
~ On the following parties by placing a true and correct copy .thereof in a sealed envelope, ad&essed to the
party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail: :

Current CEO or President Current CEO or President

Golden Neo-Life Diamite Intl, Inc. GNLD International, LL.C

3500 Gateway Blvd S "2125 American Ave

Fremout, CA 94538 Hayward, CA — 94545

Daniel L. Lewis Daniel L. Lewis '
(Golden Neo-Life Diamite Intl, Tne.’s (GNLD International, LLC"s Agent
Agent for Service of Process) for Service of Process)

3500 Gateway Blvd 3500 Gateway Blvd

Fremont, CA 94538 ) Fremont, CA 94538

National Registered Agents, Inc. of NV National Registered Agents, Inc. of NV
{Golden Neo-Life Diamite Intl, Inc’s ° (GNLD International, LL.C’s Agent
Agent for Service of Process) for Service of Process)

1000 Fast William Street Suite 201 1000 East William Street Suite 201

Carson City, NV 89701 Carson City, NV 89701

Office of the California Attomey General
Prop 63 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Sireet, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550



Notice of Violations of Californ
September 24, 2010
Page 6

ia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 e seq.

On September 24, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of

Chris Heptinstall
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District Altorney, Alarmeda County
1225 Fallon Street, Room 900
Qakland, CA 94612

District Attorney, Alping County

P.O. Box 248
Maikleaville, CA 96120

Dizict Atlomey, Amador County
70E Court Streat, #2072
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attornay, Rutie County
25 Couaty Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attorney, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Roaq
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attomnsy, Colusa County
547 Market Streer

- Coluse, CA 95932

Dhstrize Attormey, Conua Costa Counzy_

K Ward Sireet
Marntinez, CA 94553

District Attomey, Del Norte County
450 H Strezt, Ste. 171 -
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Atternay, Bl Dorado County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attomey, Frasno County
2225 Tulare Street, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

Districs Altemey, Gleng County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney, Bumbaoldt County
825 5th Street
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attorney, Imperial Covnty
939 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attomey, Inya County
230 W. Line Strest
Biskop, CA 93514

Dstrice Aitomngy, Kern County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

rnia Health & Safety Code §25249.5

4

Service List

ef seq.

District Attormey, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Bonlevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attorney, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Street, Stz. 8
Susanviile, CA 96130

District Attomey, Los Angeles County
210 West Templs Street, Bm 345
Los Anigeles, CA 50012 )

District Attorney, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenug
Madera, CA 93637-

Disirict Atorney, Marin County
3501 Civie Center, Renm 130
San Rafael, CA 94503

District Attorey, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attomey, Mendacing County
Post Office Box 100¢
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attomay, Merced County
2222 M Straet
Merced, CA 95340

Bistrict Attamey, Modoc County

_ 204°S Court Street, Room 202

Alturas, CA 96101 4020

District Attorney, Meno Connty
Post Office Box 617 .
Bridgepon, CA 93517

District Attorney, Montcrey County
230 Church Street, Bldg 2
Salinas, CA 93901

District Attorney, Napa County
931 Parkway Mal!
Napa, CA 94559

District Aftorney, Nevada County
116 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

Diswiet Attorney, Orange County
401 Civic Center Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701
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District Attorney, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95678

District Atiorney, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quiney, CA 95571

Dismict Attorney, Riverside County
4075 Main Street, 15t Fipor
Riverside, CA 92301

District Attomey, Sacramento County
901 “G” Streer
Sacramento, CA 958]

District Attornrey, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2 Fioor
Hellister, CA 95023

District Aftorney, San Bemardino County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bermardine, CA 9241 3-0004

Disirict Antorzey, San Diggo County
330 West Broadway, Room: 1300
San: Diego, CA 92101

District Attorney, San Francisco County
850 Bryant Street, Room 325
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attorney, San Joaquin County
Post Office Box 590
Stockton, CA 95201

District Attorney, San Luis Obispo Couaty
1056 Monierey Street, Room 4350
San Luis Obisno, CA 93408

Bistrict Amorney, San Mateo County
400 County Ctr,, 3" Flaor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney, Santa Barbara County
1105 Santa Barbara Street
Santz Bathara, CA 93101

District Attorney, Santa Clara County
7G West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Aftornsy, Santa Crug County
701 Geean Sivect, Room 200 '
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Aworney, Shasia County
1525 Court Stregt, Third Floor
Redding, CA 95001-1632

District Attorney, Sierrs County
PO Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

Health & Safety Code §25249.5 er seq.

District Attorney, Siskiyou County

. Post Office Box 936

Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney, Sotang County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Faitfield, CA 94533

District Attomey, Sonoma County
600 Adminjstratipn Drive, Room 2127
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attorney, Stanislags County
832 12® Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 935353

District Attorney, Sutter County
446 Second Street

.. Yuba City, CA 95591

District Awomey, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

Disrict Attoney, Trinity Coiinty
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Atomey, Tulare County
221 5. Mooney Avenue, Room 224
Visplia, CA 9329]

District Attorney, Tuolumne Connty
423 N. Washington Strest
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attomey, Ventura County
800 South Victeria Avenue
Ventura, CA 93609

District Attomey, Yolo County

. 301 2* Sreat

Woodfand, CA 95695

District Attomey, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Altorney's Office
City Hall East .

200 N. Main Streat, R 800

Los Angeles, CA 900772

San Diego City Attorney’s Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco City Altorney's Qffice
City Hall, Room 234

1 Drive Carlton B Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94107

San Jose City Attormey's Office
200 Bast Santa Claga Srest
San Jose, CA 95113



Environmental Research Center
56594 Mizsion Cepter Road #199
San Diego, CA 92108
619.309.4194

January 14, 2011

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL VIA PRIORITY MAIL

AL RIORTT Y MATL
Current CEO or President ~ District Attorneys of All California Counties
Golden Neo-Life Diamite Intl, Inc. and Select City Aftorneys
3500 Gateway Bivd (See Attached Certificate of Service)

Fremont; CA 94538

Daniel L. Lewis .

(Golden Neo-Life Diamite Intl, Inc.’s Agent
for Service of Process)

3500 Gateway Bivd .

Fremont, CA 94338

National Registered Agents, Inc. of NV
(Golden Neo-Life Diamite Intl, Inc.’s Agent
for Service of Process)

1000 East William Street Suite 201

Carson City, NV 89701

Current CEQ or President
GNLD International, LL.C
2125 American Ave
Hayward, CA — 94545

Daniel L. Lewis

(GNLD International, LLC’s Agent
for Service of Process)

3500 Gateway Blvd

Fremont, CA 94538

National Registered Agents, Inc. of NV
(GNLD International, LLC’s Agent

for Service of Process)

1000 East William Street Suite 201
Carson City, NV 89701

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq.



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq,
January 14, 2011
Page 2

Dear Addressees:

f'am the Executive Director of the Environmentg] Research Center (“ERC™) in connection with thig
Notice of Violations of Californja’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified
at California Heaith & Safety Code Section 25249.5 ¢r seq. and also referred to ag Proposition 65.

FRCisa California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the
public from health hazards by bringing about 5 reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic

chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate
responsibility.

The names of the Companies covered by this Notice that violated Proposition 65 are;

Golden Neo-Life Diamite International, Ine,
GNLD International, LLC

The products that are the subject of this Notice and the chemical in those products identified as
exceeding allowable levels are:

GNLD Internationat LLC GR2 Control Appetite Reducer 84 Tablets - Lead

GNLD International LLC Enersine 99 Tablets - Lead

GNLD Internationa] LLC GR2 Controi Meal Replacement Protein Shake Chocolate -
Dream 510g - Lead ‘

Notice covers all violations of Proposition 65 involving Golden Neo-Life Diamite International, Inc., and
GNLD International, LLC carrently known to ERC from the information now available, ERC may continue to
investigate other products that may reveal further violations. A summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, has been provided to the Noticed Companies with copy




Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
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Chris Heptinstal]
Execntive Director
Environmentg| Research Center

cc: Karen Evans

Aftachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Sumtnary (to Golden Neo-
Registered Agents of Process Only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)

Life Diamite International, Inc., GNLD International, LLC, and the;jr
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Golden Neo-Life Diamite
Interpational, Inc., and GNLD International, LLC

I, Michael F reund, declare:

Dated: Janvary 14, 2011

L. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day Notice in which it js alleged the party

identified in the Notice violated California Heaith & Safety Code Section 25249 ¢ by failing to
provide clear and reasonabje warnings,

- l'am an atiomey for the noticing party, -

have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the
subject of the Notice,

Michael Freund
Attorney for Environmentaf Research Center




Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.
January 14, 2011
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
===lSina lh UK SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of Petjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is
frue and correct; ’

lam 3 citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled action,
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742 '

placing a frue and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US
Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current CEO or President National Registered Agents, Inc. of NV Daniel L. Lewis
Golden Neo-Life Diamite Intk, Inc. (Golden Neo-Life Diamite Intl, Ine.’s (GNLD International, 1.1Cs
3500 Gateway Blvd Agent for Service of Process) Agent for Service of Process)
Fremont, CA 94538 1000 East William Street Suite 201 3500 Gateway Bivd :
Carson City, NV 89701 Fremont, CA 94538
Daniel L, Lewis )
(Golden Neo-Life Diamite Intl, Inc.’s Current CEO or President . National Registered Agents, Inc. of NV
Agent for Service of Process) GNLD International, LLC - (GNLD International, LLC’s
3500 Gateway Blvd 2125 American Ave Agent for Service of Process)
Fremont, CA 94538 Hayward, CA — 94545 1000 East William Street Suite 201

Carson City, NV 89701

On Jamary 14, 2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE §25249.7(d)(1) On the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope,
addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On January 14, 201 1, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service
List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the
Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the 1).S, Postal Service for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on January 14, 201 I, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Chris Heptinstal]
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Service List

District Atomney, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Room 900
Oakland, CA 94612

District Attomey, Alpine County
P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 86120

District Atterney, Amador County
708 Court Sweet, 202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attornsy, Butte County
25 County Center Diive
Oraville, CA 95965

District Attorney, Calaveras County
291 Mountain Ranch Road
Sap Andreas, CA 95249

District Attorney, Colusa County
347 Market Street
Coluga, CA 95932

District Attomey, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Sireet
Mastingz, CA 04553

District Aromey, Del Norte County
450 H Sueet, Ste. 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attomey, El Dorada Coviity
515 Main Strest
Placervilie, CA 95667

District Attorney, Fresne County
2220 Tulare Strest, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attomey, Glenm County
Post Offics Box 430
Wiltows, CA 95988

District Attorney, Humbold: County
825 5th Street ’
Eurcka, CA 95501

Distriet Attorncy, Imperial County
939 West Main Strect, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243 . :

District Attorney, Inyo County
230 W. Line Strect
Bishop, CA 935]4

District Attorney, Kern County
1215 Truxtui Aveaue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Atterney, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attomsy, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Streat, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

District Attomey, Los Angeles County

- 210 West Temple Street, Rm 345

Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attomey, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Maders, CA 93637

District Attorney, Marin County
3501 Civic Center, Room 130
San Rafacl, CA 94903

District Attorey, Maripo'sa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 05338

District Attorney, Mendocino County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorney, Merced County
2223 M Street
Merced, CA 95340

Distriet Attorney, Modec County
204 8 Court Street, Room 207
Altaras, CA 961014020

District Attorney, Mono County
Post Office Rox 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attorney, Monterey County
230 Church Street, Bldg 2
Salinag, CA 93901

District Atiorney, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attomey, Nevada County
110 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attomey, Orange County
401 Civic Center Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701
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Michael Freund (SBN 99687) ENDOR_SED

Law Ofﬁcc of MChB.EI Preuﬂd . San Francisco Copn ty Supesior Court
1919 Addisen Street, Suite 105 '
Berkeley, CA 94704 , FEB X 8 2013

Telephone: (510) 540-1992
Facsimile: (510) 540-5543

s A .  CLERK OF THE COURT
Email: tfreund1@aol.com : #Y: - KEVIN R, DOUGHERTY

Attorneys for Plaintiff ' Deputy Clerk
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, Case No.: CGC-12-526124
a California non-profit corporation,

[PROEGSID] STATUTORY FINDINGS AND

Plaintiff, - AND ORDER APPROVING PROPOSITION
v 65 SETTLEMENT '
GNLD INTERNATIONAL, LLC,. and DOES Date: February 8, 2012
1-100, Time: 9:30 am,
' ' Dept.: 302
Defendants, ‘ep

—_ ]
This matter having come on calendar pursuant to a regularly noticed motion and the Court having

reviewed all the evidence .submitted in support of Plaintiff Envirormental Research Center’s motion in

this case, hereby makes the following findings pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7 ()
(4):

1) Any warnings that may be required by theisettlerﬁcnt fully comply with Proposition 65.
|

i
[PROPOSED] STATUTORY FINDINGS AND ORDER APPROVING PROPOSITION 65 SETTLEMENT

EXHIBIT B

JAN 03 2013
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25249.7 (b) (2)and 11 CCR Section 3203,

ITIS HEREBY ORDERED that e Settlement is approved.

Dated:é é;p is Ul 7 |

g( of the Superior Court
‘ JAMES J. MCBRIDE




